OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
DAWN MCINTOSH, City Attorney

411 West Ocean Boulevard, Sth Floor

Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

w 00 N O g A WOWN -

N O m dd  dd e wd e = o wd e
O W 00 N OO O A~ W N = O

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35805
33805

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35805 is made and
entered, in duplicate, as of July 6, 2023 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute
order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on May 21,
2019, by and between GOODWILL, SERVING THE PEOPLE OF SOUTHERN LOS
ANGELES COUNTY, a California corporation (“Consultant”), with a place of business at
800 W. Pacific Coast Highway, Long Beach, California 90806, and the CITY OF LONG
BEACH, a municipal corporation (“City”").

WHEREAS, City requires specialized services requiring unique skills to be
performed in connection with working with low-income fathers of color (and father figures)
over the age of 18 that have children 24 years of age and under to strengthen family
protective factors and transform the role of men as providers, friends and partners by
building the social, emotional and financial capabilities of fathers (“Project’); and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant (the “Parties”) entered into Agreement No.
35805 (the “Agreement”) whereby Consultant agreed to provide these services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to update the scope
of work and increase the contract amount; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to extend the

term of the contract; and

N N NN NN DN NN
0o N OO O WN -~

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to increase the
contract amount and extend the term of the contract for an additional one-year period; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to increase the annual contract amount by
Three Thousand Two Hundred Eighteen Dollars ($3,218), for a revised total annual
contract amount not to exceed One Hundred Thirteen Thousand Two Hundred Eighteen
Dollars ($113,218), for the term October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2023 and extend
the term of the contract for the term ending May 21, 2024;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and
1

AL:kd A20-06970 (7-6-23)
01554207.docx




—

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

2 1. Section 1.A. of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows.
3 “Contractor shall furnish specialized services more particularly described in
4 Exhibit “A-1", attached to this Agreement and incorporated by this reference, in
5 accordance with the standards of the profession, and City shall pay for these
6 services in the manner described below, not to exceed One Hundred Two Thousand
7 Dollars ($102,000) annually for the term October 1, 2020 through September 29,
8 2021; and not to exceed One Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars ($110,000) annually
9 for the term October 1, 2021 through September 29, 2022; and an additional Three
10 Thousand Two Hundred Eighteen Dollars ($3,218), is added to the term October 1, |
_ 11 2022 through September 29, 2023 for a revised total annual contract amount not to
% “g"g 3 12 exceed One Hundred Thirteen Thousand Two Hundred Eighteen Dollars ($113,218)
E§’§§ 13 annually, at the rates or charges shown in Exhibit “B-3" and for the term October 1,
% %;% g 14 2023 through May 21, 2024, the annual contract amount not to exceed One Hundred
"§§ g § 15 Ten Thousand Dollars ($110,000).”
§§§ g 16 2. Exhibit “B-2" to the Third Amendment to Agreement 35805 is hereby
69 3 17 || amended and replaced with Exhibit “B-3", attached hereto and incorporated herein.
18 3. Section 2. of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows.
19 ‘2. TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on
20 September 30, 2020, and shall terminate at 11:59 p.m. on May 21, 2024, unless
21 sooner terminated as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the
22 Project is completed sooner. This Agreement shall not be extended past May 21,
23 2024 without authorization of the City Council.”
24 4, Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions
25 || contained in Agreement No. 35805 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force
26 || and effect.
27 (1
28 | 1

AL:kd A20-06970 (7-6-23)
01554207.docx




1 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly
2 || executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.
3 GOODWILL, SERVING THE PEOPLE OF
4 SOUTHERN LOS ANGELES COUNTY; a
, %ﬁroﬁt corporation
5 ;
C .:tﬂ_—lﬂ« ]9 , 2023 By A\ 2o
6 \ Narme, y ™Nad vy Rall
. Title_Yvreondp 4 YEO
8 , 2023 By
Name
9 Title
10 " 9
EXECUTED PURSUANT Consultant
s 10 _SECTION 301 OF CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
WEe 12 AE e AR LR corporation
58
[k =X g : ;
gigﬁ 13 Jo /3 , 2023 By e Aow G- Ta lotm
E 553 / City Manager
cZ3< 14
woOd o “wesze
2§88 15 City
é% %n}; 16 This Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 35805 is approved as to form on
£ €45 October 2nd 504
g 17 ’ '
18 .
DAWN MCINTOSH, City Attorney
19 -
By
20 Deputy
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

AL:kd A20-06970 (7-6-23)
01654207 .docx




EXHIBIT “B-3”




CITY OF LONG BEACH
FUNDAMENTALS OF FATHERHOOD PROGRAM
Program Budget for Goodwill SOLAC
Projoct Nama: Fundamontals of Fatherhood Program
PERSONNEL
Resp lo for providing carcer coach supervision and quality
Directar of Worklarce Davelopment (0.10 FTE) s 8,000.00 | § 8,240.00 | § 8,240.00| § 8,240.00| § 24,480,00 |Incentives fot fathars and tholt respective family membars who qualiy and prrticipato
In the program.
i for providing workfc pment case and
Career Coach (1,0 FTE) s 55917.00 | § 62,83000 | § 62,830.00] § 62,830,00] § 184,577.00 | o R o with FEP Lifb Conch,
TOTAL PERSONNEL| § 63,817.00} § 71,070.00{ $ 71,070.00| $ 74,070,080} $ 277,127.00
FRINGE BENEFITS
30.00% Requlred by FederaVStata Law FICA {Social Security), Medical-Life
Fringe Benefits $ 19,175.00 | § 2132100 § 21,321.001 § 21,321.00| § 61,817.00 ]I Reti 1, State-Federal U and Wotkman's
Compansation.
TOTAL FRINGE BENEFITS] § 19,175.00} § 21,321.00f § 2132100 $ 21,321,00} $ 83,138.00
SUPPLIES
Dosktop Computer| $ 1,600.00 s 1,600.00 iMonthly services
Collutar phono| $§ 1,200.00] § 1,200.00 § 1,200.00! $ 1,20000f S 3,600,00 [Monthly services
Instructional Materials| $ 1,000.00} $§ 850,00} § 859,001 § 658.00} S 2,318.00 |Flash drives, folders, resume paper, supplies, workbooks, handouts, elc.
TOTAL SUPPLIES] § 3,800.00{ § 1,869,001 § 1,85%.00( § 1,858.00; § 9377.00
OTHER
Assistance with gas cards, buspasses, work related clothing, and cedification foes lo
Supportive Soivices] § 5,250.00] $ §,250.00; $ 716800 § 525000] $ 17.668.00 asslst up {o 35 men In year 3, (§150 x 35 = $5,250)
Miloage| $ 500001 § §500.00; $§ 500.00| § 500.00| § 1,500,00 {For Career Goach ta conduet oulreach, visit amployers, job sltes, elo,
Tralning classes and DC Empioyment Summit in August.
TeavolTrainlng $ 1,200.00 $ 1,300.00 Abaut 1500 to 1800 per parson to ravel fo DG with a two day stay.
TOAL OTHER} $§ 5,750.00| $ 5,750,00] § a,888.00| § 576000} § 26,218.00
TOTAL PERSONNEL & NON-PERSONNEL['S $2,64200] $ 100.000.00[ : ] 103, 100,000,001 § 395,860.00[
I)NDIRECT COSsT
iridirect Cost @ 10% 9,358,008 10,000,008 10,000,00(°$ 10,000.001°S 39,358.00 {For af L cost:

T




Goodwill

i"“"“‘“ Serving the People of Southern Los Angeles County

BOARD RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the above named corporation, by electronic vote on April
19, 2022, authorized the organization's President & CEO full authority to sign any and all
contracts/agreements hetween Goodwill Serving The People of Southern Los Angeles County
(Goodwill SOLAC) and the City of Long Beach.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE |IT RESOLVED that said Board of Trustees does hereby authorize:

KIMBERLY HALL
President/Chief Executive Officer

of the above-named corporation on behalf of the corporation to sign and execute any and all
contracts/agreements and their amendments there to between Goodwill SOLAC and the City
of Long Beach.

CERTIFICATION

[, the Recording Secretary named below, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was
duly and regularly adopted by the Board of Trustees of above named corporation by electronic
vote on April 19, 2022. A vote was taken, at which a quorum of said Trustees voted, and that
said resolution was adopted by majority vote of the Board of Trustees.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand as Recording Secretary of said
corporation.

wnm Tl Yol

Date of Vote Signaturé of Recording/ Secreyary Date Signed

FMO0-Administration and Governance\Administration\Division 100 - Administration & Governance\Admin files\City of Long Beach
contract signing resolution - dated 081822.doc




